BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES

Of Citizens of Jackson County,

REV. 1. J. ROBINSON.

n, and & man en-
h be s regarded b\

s i known e 2 progressive and publicspirited ¢
e in every way to the favorable estimation with wh

1l-known citizen of Brook 1 hip, fiest
L was hornm‘- B conuLy. I\miud\ J EEUE
e Re-wll:llmarv war,
wne serving ns private and the other as eaptain in the American army.  1Tis
Fatler's -ulu\:slum were from Vinginiy, sud bis wother’s from Peonsy lvania,
The subject of this sketeh was the eldest of 5 family of eleven childnm, of
whom seven are now living, of Jesse Robinson and his wife Naney, whose
madden name was Jones
Wihen e was quite her moved with the Fmily from Seofl to
Bhelly connty, kentucky, and Mr. Hobinson received elnetion prinei-
seminury at Siupeonvill [ mile und o hall
which he lived, e cune to e vear 1840, with the purpose of
Lmkmg at the country amil selecting a fmur'\ll'ln\' Toention fur futiee setlement,
and at tha el Jackson conn H September Tst,
ely af-

ToE Rev, Me. Robi
hie:

canie to
which e now secupies in section 4, townsl i' 44, range 32

prises S weres of tum'l

When a boy of about twelve vears of age he became eonnected with lhr
Baptists in Shielly connty, Kentucky, and soon after his marrizge he §
preaching, aml has been engaged in the work of the ministry more or
from thut time to the present. When he became a resident of the part of llxe
vounty where e now fives, the West Fork Baprist Chorch hod just
ganized, and in the county there were then only four Baptis
sstence. He has been actively engaged in hi lnmulrnzl Eubsors, aned has been
Anstrumental in the organization of aboot one half the B.upll-l (’i.ur\.hu in the
county,  He has been “elomely identified with the int
and labored untiringly for its 1I|.|lur\ He preached for many vears for the
West Fork, Blue Ridge and mit eongregations. nml with wne excep-
tion has preached in ev |Imn! nieeting-liense 1n Jackson county,

In his politieal wﬁ||ln:|l.ns
wrpnnm;, when it is recollectad that he was Born in the lanner stabe of Whig
gery | He retaived his attachment to the Whig party after coming 1o Mis-
souri, anid for twelve years voted ﬂu Whis ticket In Ia. ckaon county before he
F—h vating for a in those duys
invariably wrr elections. He voted for Bell and Everett in 1800, and
in prineiphe wus opposed o the doctrine of secesion when the question aroe
of the withdrawal of the Southern States from the Union,  Fxposed to o posis
tion of great £ on the borders of Kansas, he still remained at his home
throngh the ¢ivil war that followed, Gl the isoae of © Goder 1,
compelled the removal of all families from the county.  His active labors i

His farm com-

connection b the Ha nistry have made him widely known.  He
been actively interested in ente s n-« affecting tim progress and l]nidpﬂ"rll
the cou Il was infl p aml Eng-

gested (he pame it now bears in Llonor of Judge Ilm-l:‘mg, ome uf its most
prominent citizens, Mr. Robinson has shown himasell o possss decided abili
tv 84 a terse and vigorous writer, :md Iun cumrlhulwna 1o the enspaper pm
r?elw on financiul, thongh topics, have
itention for their sonnd views and mh.l-llgrnl appireciation of the nn—d-uf
the community.

W. C. ADAMS.

Tz gentlernan, a leading citizen of Blue township, s the youngest son
of Lynchburg Adams, a sketch of whose life appears &. low, was born on the
13th of March, 1836, al the place where father first settled on the Misouri
river in the northeast comer of Blue townsl
the connty.  [lis education was partly received io the common schools, which
at that date were not ol a character o compare with the r-mn. and were
comumuonly held only about three months in the vear. For ahout ¢ight months
he attended Chapel Till College in Lafayette county, an  institution then en-
Joying a prosperons existenee under the eare of the aherland Preshyterians,
For a shore period he alzo attended Willinm Jewell College at Libert
iecame of age he began teaching school—first in the ¢

it, and then in the vieinity of where he was bory

at the breaking out of the war of the rebellion, aml
in the summer of 1861, joined a company of militia raised in Jackson county
in reaponse o Gov, Jackson's call.  Hin cor pany waz known s the Inde-
pendence Blues, and was attached to Col, Kosser's regiment ; Mr. Adams was
made firat lientenant.  He took part in the battle of Le o, anil after-
wand lay sick on the Ckage river and subsequently returmd home. o De
cember, 1861, he joined Gen, Price's army in Southwest Misonri, an was
first lieutenant in the First Missouri Brignde. The captain of the eompany
wia killed at the battle of Corinth, and Mr. Adums wis me.»lui o |1ml i
sition.  He waa also wounded by a spent grape shot in this battle. e ton
!lul in the battles of Port Gibwon aml Champion Hill, and the day .n[u-r the
st battle was captured by the Federal forces, and for i st wis held o
peisoner on Johnson's Jalind in Lake Erie.  He left this place of imprison-
meot Febroapy 12th, 1864, ad nbout o month afterwan] was exchangal ot
int Lookout, Maryland, He was forwarded to Richmond whenee e pro-
ceeded to join his communnd, which was then under (ien. Joe Johnston
north of Atlanta e served under Johnston till that General was sueceeded
by Hood, and then under Hood till the close of the war. e was present at
the battle of Kenesaw Muuntain, and in the mpidly siccesding engagenents
which formed almost one continoal battle, by which the Confederate forees
strove to arrest the marel of Sh‘-rmnn from Atlanta to the sea. His com-
mand wies eaptured ot Mobile, snd in April, 1865, after Lee had Inid down his
arms in Virginia, he surrendered at Memphis, and on the following first of
May he set out for Missoori.
@ nrrived in Juckson county May 1dh, 1 and was the first regular
Confederate soldier to make his reaE carance in the county subsequent to the

war. He went t farming on the old hometead where he hos sice heen Jiv-
_ipg.  He was warried April 9th, 12368, to Miss Sarah J. Herd, 1o his politi-
il up ma hie has been a Democrat. He has, however, recognized the pe-

cessity of a enrrency adapted to the want= of all alike, and in the campuign
of 1876 be stood on the platforn o by the supporters of Peter Cooper
for President. Tn that campaign the Independent and Greenback party of
Jackson county, made him their candidate for State Senator, though of course
he searcely expected snceess ina contest so exeiting in its o Tarueter and where
the line were so closely druwn between the old parties.  Fersonally Mr.

| Jackson connty.

v was formerly an 010 Line Whig—a fct 15»1 |
| Latele Blne,

He was raised in that part of |

At |

e v ol low, we appenid u eketeh of his fther, Lyt
bire Addamns, at the tie of his duath the oldest suttler of Jackson county.

BrRG AnaMs,

s M. Adnms of Jackson eounty, was born
24, 1804, and received his nome from
A few vears later the family

Lowsie

iy
full of 1519, and thie suee ceding winter he passed in the vieinity of Boone's
Halt W .-rk:, nenr Cooper's fort, mid in the apring of 1820, moved up the Mis
sonel river crassing at A rrow Rm . M m:ll W, 1520, the. entnpesd at the foot
of the Wil just east of Fire Prairie creek, ll|\|_||l-<l over what is now the east
line of Jockson county. The Family made f settlement near Fork Osage,
Johin and Joseph MeKeeney smmer of 1821 nted andd tended abont
twenty acres of turn, just above the mouth of hn' ruirie crevk, and in the
full Mr. Adams assisted in gathering this com, receiving three ?l'ckb u ddny for
his labor. This was the firet corn raised by p\_l’!llmlﬂll settlers in what is now
The settlers in those days had to go to mill to the Mismi
bt lom in @ T T the sunmer of 1822, with John Ross and his
son Mike, he eamped ler w0 shelving “Truck, u mile below Mize's
:, amil near the ols iill place.  The party chieily followed b 3
G of every deseription was o be found in abundanee,  Deer wi
vasily killel than rabbits now are, sl Mr. Ad was acenstomed 1o relnh'
that he had seen as many as three hundred in a le hermd.  Bee trees were
=0 plenty, that from six o twelve conld be fonnd ina duy ; the wax was sold
for twenty -five cents n pound.  The price of mmmunition was s bigh that o
tarkey was never shot unless the .wllrwru wished to chatge their dict from the
prevailing dish of venison, These settlers lived almost alone, tll the emi-
grunts began to nrrive along in 1824 and 1825,

In the year 1525, in company with Isaac ‘\Iln."n, Lynchburg Adams ent the
first howse bogs, mised the first house, and eultivated the first ground westof the
This =ettlement wns made near the pluse koown as the old Bloe
]h(:nln camping ground.

s was married November Tat, 1327, 10 Elizabeth Drake,

Bder settled part of Misouri, wned came 1o Jack

e year 1825, After his marrisge, hesetiled o the Litile Bloe
Hultrlm He was a man of energy and resolution, and though he was seri-
onsly afflicted by a distressing lnnieness, he managed by dint of cloce economy
to pay for 120 acres of land, which he beld by recognized elain in the botton
of thie Little Blue. l.{y great exerion he gathered aroumd him hllb comforts
ol n home, whes reat food of 1844, in the Misson
unduted his far am swepl away the labors of many yewrs. llldauualal
e began work again with renewed efforts, and sueceeded in
His death occirred on the
1578, He left the revord of an honest aml conscientions
rly ]}-nmu.n wl bzl Fonglit way upwan] through wl-
resulute pluek amd dﬂermumlmu # carger and socoess are il-
lustrative of the difficulties and disswdvantages nnder which the curly seolers
labored, and what may In\amwnplnﬂued by fortitnde and perseverance.  Iis
by hood was marked By the abeenee of every sdvantuge with which the youth of
the present day are favored. At quite an old age he learned o read, and in his
deelining life njoyed a satisfaetion and eonsolation which those anly can fully
nppru‘mtu who have suffered under like disnlvantages with him, At the o
death he was regarded us the earliest setiler of Jackson L-m:nl\ Faor
vears e was 3 consistent member of the Methodist chuech.

acquiring a fair cstate and raised o worthy family.
fhith of Decernbe

JAMES M. ADAMS.

Mu. Apansis ove of the well-known eitizens of Fort Okage townshi
a son of Lynehburg Adans, one of the earliest pionecrs of the county, n <ketch
of whaose settlement will be found elaewhe Aduns was the next to
the youmgest of a family of five children, thres

ty anid

whom grew o mu

are now living—Jdolin, now 2 resident of t‘ﬂlm-rmn Jumes M. and William (0,
Addnms,

James M. Adums was born in the Little Blue Bottom in the sortheast cor-
ner of Blue townsl
on which he lived

p, on s farm which hia father settled at an early day, and
it wos inundated I.{ the great flood of ', The date of

Missouri.

Mr. Adume is widely known as having been actively identified with the in-
terests of the Democratic party in Jockson connty, 1o whose sioees s €0
deavoral to conteibute by every possible means,  For soveral years he his
lieen a Frequent newspaper corvispondent of the Kansos City Thues aml Inde-
pendence Sentinel under the sonbriquetof Mr. Comet—a |mne-n|||gulurlv appree
printe from the eireumstance of the meteoric display wl oeenrred on the
night of his birth,  Thewe letters have justly atircted atention by reason of
their sound views, sl on important topic: have reflected the mateed
senfingens zent part of the populuion of the connty.
Mr Adda me i le
electesd magistrate before the war, sl s now also serving us jostice of the
peace, He s a person of honest wod avowed convictions, whose integ
wis never doubted, aml is & gentleman whose popularity rests on n substanti
rasis,

GEORGE W. EVENS, D.I.8.

Die. Eviess, who has been enguged so succesfully in the practice of den-
tistry at lnc‘e;uendence was= barn at Albany, New York, June Lith, 1514. His
ancestors were among the early settlers of New England, emigrating from
Wales t0 Americ the soventeenth century. | 3 i
born at Watertown, New \:-rk aml was a =0l the war of 1512, 1aking
part in the battle of Pla Ile married Elizabath Sprague, who belon,
10 a family of English llw . L, the same of wh the Spragues of
land are members,  The subjevt of this biography wias the only child by this
mnrringe.
In 1817 his father removed to Cineinnati.  He was one of the pioneer mer-
ty, amed for forty vears carried oo a lirge and prosperous by

mately eonneeted with the business interests of Cincinn
Dr. George W. Evens attended the pre-
i University in Ohio, nnd ||la education wis
innati, in liis nine-
e, and attended the Ohio Medical Col-
Univenity ut Lexington, Ken
[sean the active practi

t
ness.  He was
1l his death, in November, 187!
paratory department of the Mi
alsy conducted under private indraction in U

teenth year, he i the study of m

onaiti and theold Transylv
1 aehool of which he graduated,  He
St Lowis, sl has sinee followed the profession in
many of the large cities of the West aml South. In 1836 he was stationed
at New Orleans, Vicksburg and Gieand f; the following vear he returnel
to Cincinnati, sl soon moved 10 Maysville, Kentocky, and sulsequently o
Lexington in the same state, In the year 1831 he reeeived the n|lpollll|!|r|11
of Profesor of Dental eimistry, Hyvgiene snd Therapeatics, in the ]
vanin School of Dental » While residing in suu;,tun in 1
demth of his first wife o Iy Mi lin Wilkon, whom he Twl
married in 1580, at Mays After this it he moved o south-
ern Kentucky, His ms nurriage took place at Uincinoali in 183, to s
Ty whose maiden nane was Elizabeth Bennets, and who was born at Brook-
Iym, New York

He practiced dentistry suevesively at Milwankee, Wisconsin ; Springfiell,
Hlinois; and in the fall of 1555 carne to Misamri with 1 o
ting mt onee ot Independence,  Ile made the journey in the er, and his
progress he river n-mg uqupp«! Ly fee lie halted at Jefferson Uity aml con

tinued to reside there till the <pring of 1860, He then beeame a resident of
Ddepembence.  He went to Boonville, Missow 1864, and was afterward in
Howanl eounty till the \Irw ol the . He Wi subsesuently four years in
Kentucky, returned te | I his profi at Kanans Uity
and in Sonthwest Misourd, and is now permanent resident of Independence,
where he has purchused property amd has charge of an extensive prac

ristocratic o
a wonderful

| D, Evens is one of the pioneers in Dentistry in the weat. At the time he
enters] on the profesion, it practice was ol mihﬁjn vy among e

comuon people, but was con

o] mostly o the wealthy
of seciety, He has seen i

|m:|'ewmu ailvance w

degroe, and has been instrumental in making ﬁr He hua
been a pssive student of his pm&mon, and has taken advantage of the
resnlis of lies in chemical science, dentisiry on sci-

ifie princip ith all the improvements of the timies, winl has thus earned

iant md widely extended reputation.  To the year 1875 he purchased
the property st the cormer of South Main aml Kansas streets,
formerly known as the Burford property, boilt about 1840, of
i Inck \ulrnlt and which is now one of the oldest and most aoiul
i ng passed into D, ]' m

ber 135th, 188 a night ble from the ci

sehools h-_ then entered Chapel Hill (.c- eme in Lafuyette county, nnd fu
years was a stinlent in that instimtion. He afterward attended the State
ity at Columbin, amd then Joned' Commereial College in 81 Lonis,
which he grudusted in the spring of 1839, Returning to Jackson con
wiss married April dth, 183, 0 Miss Anna E. Nottinghaw, who was born aml
raised in Jackson county. He then went o fu
tuking charge of the farm which his father oecupi
Gl the time of his enlistment in the Confederate army, December, 1561 At
thnt xl.uh s nevom panied brother 10 Southern Missouri and mnrd Prive’s
v. e was o member of Col. Reeves” regiment, 1=t Missonri Brigwde, in
ch e served Gl after the hattle of Pen Ridge, Arkansas,  The day aub-
sequent fo the Pea Ridge fight, he sffered n severe attack of the measle and
by for two weeks in the hmynnl at Little Bock, On his recovery all means of
vommnieation with the east side of the Missisippi had been cut off’ by the
Federals, and Mr. Adama accordingly returned home in July, 1862, but not
being snffered 1o remain in Jackson connty he went 1o Clay connty, where he
wis principally engaged in teaching u.‘huni till the conclosion of the war, when
he retarned to the old homestead farm.

In the yvear 1866 he had beeome interested in the mercantile business at
Pink Hill, and in 1868 removed to that locality. His partner was James U,
Ewing, and the busines was condueted Irnl]lur the firm name of Ewing and
Adams, He subseguently bevame associated in bosiness at Pink Hill with
tenne I, Wood, and the firm of Adams, Wood & Co., transacted a large busi
ness.  Buying it Mr, Wooul's interest e conducted the business alone il
1571, when he mold o one-half interest in the store for the farm which he now
ocenpies, and the style of the firm was made Adams & Darnall, business
was enrried on in thin munner till the spring of 1376, when the affains of the
firm were woundd up, and Mr. Adams has sinee given his sttention wholly 1o
farming, o pursiit which he bl wleo followed while carrying on the mercan-
tile bosiness.  His residence is on section 35, township 50, range S0, and o

ew of it is given among the illustrations b o 1

Wi
iv

ﬁr a |amn.nrr education in the common

strwcture,
he went immediately oo work to remodel the house, nnd luu now made it e
of the best armanged dwellings T Indeg ence.  He has changed the entire
sl w0 that the original structore could searcely be recognized, and has made
it 4 model of netnes and eomfort, It is painted thronghout in the best man-
remients will eompare favorably with these of any
other honse of similar character in the state.  In the yard are the largedt pine
trees to be fw&m‘ﬂml puirt of the state, and the pure and sparkling water is
nectar 1o the Tips of thirst,

Dir. Evens ix un Episeopalian in lis religions belief, and has been intimately
identified with the church of that denbimination in Imio'pen ee.  Perhay
it whould be mentionsd also, that he commes from u family remurkable for its
vigor and longe His came directly from Wales, and
arrived from Masachusetts when thirty vears of age.  He lived there ninety
vears, divd ut the age of one hundred and twenty, aod lies buried at Puanfield,

assachusetts,

DR. LYDDALL W. TWYMAN.

Tue name of Twymion has been Intimately associated with the medical pro- |

fession in Juckson county for a considerable number of years, Dr. beo Twy-
wan, father of the sulject of this sketeh, was formerly a prominent physician
of Imdzyumhuce Thve Twyman £ was originally from \’n-iwm, and
members of it were ainong the enrliest pioneers uglﬁmlucky Dir, Twy-
man was born in Scott comnty, Kentucky, Junoary 24d, 1704, and was educa-
ted st Burdetown in the sameste.  In Franklin county, Kentuweky, in the
reaw 1814, ho married Julia Ann Payne, a native Woodford county, Ken-
ce of medicine in Kentucky about the year 1826,
e for a short time followed his profeson, and |
1827 came to Missouri and setthed nt St Charles, where he lived till 1644,

addition to n medieal practice, Dr. Leo Twymnn earricid on a large memuaule
bussiness at St Charles, and when the 8. Charles College was established under

—
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the amspices of the Meth

isk Church. he erected a large boarding-how in
eonnection with the instity . which proved, hewever, n finanelzl filure
Dir. Lypddall W. Twyman was born ou eth of Pebruary, 1325, in Wil
e, Kentucky, and was between two anil three years of age when e

coming to Jackson eounty. The family moved from S keomn
connty in 1844, His fther it began practice at Westport.  He removed 1o

ence in November, 1315 where he wis oceupiedin the puraits of his
profession till b wil 2, 1872 D wan began the

of medicine on the i in Suiabar townslip in 18 hortly uilter
o in Cass county, where eeid im
the duties of his profession Gl 1550, and then removed (0 his prese e
in Fort wownship, scotion 14 of township 50, range 81 The Dr. s since
been pencetully employed in the practice of his profession at thi- peint, except
during the.wnr, when e was eompelled to leave nnder the provisions of Orler
No.1l,i by Gien. Ewing in Aogust, 15365, by which j inhali

servenl till 1844, when he sent in his resignation, and that year was a candidate

Bentou ticket, but was defeated.  In the vear

for the Legislature on the Ani

1554 he was clectisd a seoond time as member of the county eourt, aml served |

till the expiration of bis term in 1835, At the election of 13568 he was chasen
sentative the State i i
1183000, In these various public positions Judge Yager dis-
trusts with fidelity, and maintained a from hold on the confidence
o 1863 he was clocted o third time as county julge, and
1574, when he was re-clected ; he drew the short term of
two venrs, aned served 110 1376, when he was again re-clected, makin the fifth
time thut the people of the eounty had ehosen i o the m-p?nslb e position
For seversl yenrs he acted as presiding justice of the conrt,

o have grown te matnrity, vie.: Richand I
who ia now decesul; Rachel M., the wife of Henry C. Harper, of Westport ;
and Louisa M., who married W, I Hamilton, a restlent of Colorada, i which
atate e B Teen State Senator.  Judge Yager is 3 man extensively known

three eliildren, w

were driven from their homes aml the country depopnlated.  He then leatel
al Missoari Uity, where he followed his profesion (il the early part of 1865
o hia former home.  He is known as an able pl i
aion, e has never been an active politivia
wmoeratic in bis sympathies. While living at Pleasant
war marricd to Miss Fanny C. Fristoe, by whom he has had se ehildren.
Julia, the eldest dunghter, died in the vear 1864 in the cighteeath year of her
age. The other chiliren are Willinm, Thomas, Richanl L. Josph T,
James Loand Frank & Both Dir. Twyman and his wife are connecte
the carly settlers of Missonri, anid Mre. Twyman's father,

JUDGE RICHARD M. FRISTOE,

was one of the earliest and most prominent citizens of Jackson county.  The
members of the Fristoe family in America are all said o be desconded from
three brothers of that name who emiFraled from  England previous 1o the
Revolutionary war. fehird Marshall Fristoe was born in North Cu i
the year 1780, 1o was murried in the state of Tennesce to Mary L. Sallivan,
and removed to Missouri in the year 1817 and settlsd at Lexington.  He re-
mained there two or three years, and then eane to Jack-on county, and waz vne
of the first _pioln.\era ol the county, settling in it when there were only two or
tliree families permavently residing within its limits.  He located about
mile and a J:arftnomlnus-l of Independence, and assisted in bai rst

of course

t t the connty.  The varions times to which he has been elevated to
positions of public trust amd honor speak londer thin can_any words of ours

n which | elil by the pmp]u of the vountr.  Ability
marke diselnrge of his public duties, and he hos ex-
aml impartinlity which wonld do eredit to the beiter
daga of the Republic.  Few men in thee county have received such repeated
expressions of the popular favor.  Pees Judge Yager is
wenllenmn—one whise honor can be imy relied on, and ** whose word
1 fs goud ma his o],

HENRY (. BROOKING.

Baookise tows=nie was so namel in honor of JUnae ALvAx Broox e,
one of its carlict settlers and best eitizens, who died in November, 857
Judge Brooking wis born in Seoft county, Kentucky, March 10th, 1797 His
father hal been one of the early pioneers of Kentucky, snd had enigrated o
that state from Virgind Alvan Brooking was raised in Seott county, Ken-
tneky, mnl resided [F\ v when he eame to Misouri and seitled in

luy eonnty. I the spring of 1850 Le came to Jackson connty, and located
in section 1, township 49, moge of

where he lived Gl the ti his denth,
e reached a prominent position in the community, though he was 3 man whe
never aspired Lo personal popal

goad citizen.  In polities he was or

qnally & Whig, but he searcely eonld be
mingling in political ailiies. 1le

house ever erected at the connty-seat.  As the conmy i
he became & man of ized inth in the v.
the first jud; Jackson county court.  In 183 he was chosen o member
of the State re, and served honorably in that body. For several vears
he was postmaster of Jmlependence. 1o 134 the Governor appointed him a
member of the county eourt, anil his death oecsiered before the expiration of
hiz term of service.  He had been closely identified with the eounty, and his
loss was deeply regretted. e had been a soldier nnder Jackson in the wur
of 1812, ook an aetive fnterest in political wffairs, and was an earnest and un-
compromising Democrat.

JOSIAH REEVES.

Joaran Repves is one of the fa
from other states and who have
and growth of this part of Misson
an the 12th of February, 1512,
Virginia. His father was born in Culpepper coin
yeur 1807, when about twenty-one, he moved o Ol
earliest settlers of Pickaway county, He murrial
in Montgomery county, Maryland, snd whose family had emigrated to Ohio
in the year 1808 Josiah Heeves was mised in away county. e at-
tended mostly the subseription sehooals, and had the opportunity of vuly goi
two terms o the free schools after their ea shment.  He was broonght np in
a heavily timbered country, and of course experienced the disudvaniuges
which s new population in such a district were compelled to encounter.

He was first married in the year 1333, w) Bliza Mouser, after which event he
went to Earming for himself in his native county.  The deatls of Lis first wife
ocenrred in 1854, and in 18546 he was united in marrizge to Hachel Radeliff
who was born in vear I8 Mr. Heeves was
employed in farming in Ghio 10 1 He bad beon industrions
unel energetic, and had acquired the ownership of a valuable farm comprising

22 gervs of land.  Bat after the elose of the war he made up his mind to
emigrate to Missouri, and in November, 1565, he reached Lafavette connty,
In Febrnary, 1866, he seitled on the farm which he now oceopies, Iving i
sections 32 and 33, township 50, moge 20, He here owna 4580 acres of land,
and has enrried on farming operations with suceess. He iz a man who believes
in bringing intellj and ente o the pursnit of agricultore, smd eon-
siders that if rightly conducted farming may be mode s plessant and attract-
iveas any other ocenpation, and in a fair degree profitable. His furm presents a
neat and beantiful appearance, and be has surrounded himself with the modern
arrangements and conveniences caleulated o facilitate farming eperations.
On another page may be seen o view of his residence. t

He haa nine children ; one resides in Ohio. on
in Misauri.  In his politienl opinions he was inally an Old Line Whig,
and became in favor of & protective tarill for the purpose of builiing 1
home market, from reading the speeches of Henry Clay—the great champion
of the doctrine of Protection to American [ndustry.  His first vole for Presi-
dent was cast for Henry Clay, and he continued to vote the Whig ticket as
lomg 1 that party was in exislence. He was never ut any time an abolitionist,
nor desired 1o interfere wilh the institation of slavery’in the states where it
was already in existence, but he was an original free soiler, was opposal to the
further spread of slavery, and acled with the Republican party from the date
of its organization. He i= not, however, & man radieal in hin views on any
subject.  He is by nature a man of even--mnd[wm! disposition, has always
been a conservative, and the radical men and mensures of neither political
party have ever received his support. He is a gentleman of good busines
Labllp, and belongs to that class whe wherever found are always influential in
improving and building ap a conntry.

JAMES B, YAGER.

JupeE Yaore, who for several terms has been o member of the Juckson
county court, and onee represented the county in the State Legislature, was
born in Washington county, Kentucky, on the 19th of July, 1800, The funil
from which he is descended is of Germun descent, lut his ancestors liv
Virginin before emigrating to Kentocky, Judge Yager spent his yonthful
days in his native county of Washi and lad parntively few a
yanis, At nine years of age he was pat 1o the plow, and was compelbal 1
wcvrk%f:r‘d from that time on. He was married in Washington county, K
tucky, in the year 1835, 10 Miss Mary J. Berry.  Her father, Ri ward Berry,
hnd moved to Missouri in 1820, and Tiad setled in Callaway connty. Miss

was om 2 visit baek to Kentucky at the time of this marriage.  Judge

Yager served three years in Washington county, Eentucky, as one of the two

:?nty sherifls of the county who had charge of the transaction of all the
i

cinl business,
In the year 1837 he moved to Missonri and settled in Jackson connty.  He

a permanent settlement in the High Blue country above Hickman's

mill, in the yvear 1840, and lived there Gll 1850, and then moved five miles
southeust of Westport, where he resided till the time of the war, Since the
war he has lived three miles and a lall southwest of Independence,  He has
been n Democrat in polities his whole . imbibing the doctrines of U
party from un aunt with whom be lived in bis boylo he was a very sensible
old lady, an enmest Themovral, and & strong sup rof Jackson, for whom
she inspired & strong veneration in the youthful mind of Judge Yager, and
when he came to vote, he cast his first vote for President for the Hero of New
Orleans. He has voted for every Democratic candidate for President from
o

in pop
I was one of

mers of the cou whe have moved in
le 1o the developmaen
in way county, Do,
On his father's side his ancestors were: from
in that state, and in the

o, and was one of the
s Haves, who was born

Hllinois, and the remainder |

eallial 2 pol 1 was rather averse
wie ok stroig pa Lt was consery
anl was conscquently aoman who ejoyed to the §
of the peaple.
Che firsi public position to which J ¢ Brooking wus chosen, was that of
County Jidge, the duties of which offive he diseharged with ability aml fideli-
1y, andl in & manner which fally met the requirements of the people.
the year 1850 Be was elocted State Senator for the disteict in which Jackson
eounty was embrneed, and in this position also, he endeavored to serve ns
bt e coulil, the interests of Iis constituents. He wis closely identified with the
Missionary Baptist Clinreb, and wis one of
il in Brooking fownship. He was bapti n Kentncky
in. 13 . 2 M. Noel, and was 1 member of the Daplist Church at
Stamping Uround, Keatocky, 1l the time of his removal to Missouri.

iberal in his semiments,
leat digree the conlidence

Az
1 in

ture, and served doring the sessiona of |

and sought enly 1o do his duty as a |

original founders of the Weat |

The death of i first wite ocoureed on the 22nd of May, 1850, June
ik ited in marringe to Mrs Leth Yankee, whose m
wth Haves. She was born in Virginia, but was raisadl pri
| gipally in Johnson county, Missouri.  Mr. Hedgzes has had eleven children:
Maria, the oldest |luu%b|u1', Is the wife of Paul Ligget; Silus, the oldest son,
diwd in September, 1576, on the Gull of Mexico whil i i
where he had been employed as an engineer in the eo
| James is living in Utah ; Flenriettn is the wife of Willi
marriedsJohn Henry Kemper; and Ambrose died in Xo
children above mentionad are by Mr. Hedges' fiest murringe
seconnd warringe are:  Willie, residing at Bonhun, Texas; Edwanl, now liv-
ing in Kansas City ; Dors, now a student at the Normal school o Warrens-
burg o Robert.
Although Mr. Hedge' futher wus a Democrat he el was forn
Whig in the ol days of the Whig and Democratic parties, and cast i
vote for president for Henry Clay. He continued w vote the Whig ticket
long after he came o Missonri, nnd as loog s the Whig organization was in
| existence, but of course sinee the war has scted with the Dhenioe aned at the
weeshilentin election of 1576 east his vote for Peter Cooper. He §s a man who
s enjoved the confidence of the people, and has filled several public posi-
tions.~ [Te acted as deputy sherifl nnder Sheriflz Buchanan and Thompeon.
The county court appointed him connty assesor, and e acted vs soch one
vear by their appointme el the office two vears by election of the
ple, and again filled the gnq!um one vear by appointment. Az deputy
comnty elerk under Juhn R- Swearingen for about twe venrs he diseharged the
sluties of that office in an aceeptable amd ereditable manner. He s now acting
as notery public by appointment of Govs. Brown and Hardin.  Mr, ledges
ia a man well known throughont the county, and standa well in the estimation
s une 38 5 peaceable and law-abidiog citizen, an intelligent aml =ub-
armer, and o eapable business man,  For twenty vears hie has been o
member of the Christinn church, and bas been earelul tn discharge every
duty as o neighbor and a citizen. In another part of this work will be fouwd
aview of his fortable and i ik in the neighborhood of
Hickman's mill,

HON, JOSEPH W, MERCER.

Tis gentleman, formerly state treasurer of Missonri, has resided in Jack-
son eounty from slmest the period of hizbirth, On Lis father's side his an-
cestors were from Scotland, emigrating from that country to Tennesee ; and
ware smong the earliest residents of that state.  His futher, Thomas W, Mer-
cer, was born in Tenneswe, and in the state of Vieginin morried Henrietta
Trikea, who bolonged to an old Virginia fmily. Aboue the vear 1852, Thomas
W. Mercer emigrated from Abington, Virginia, to Missonri, and settled at In-
dependence in Jackeon county, where be beeame engaged in the business of
contracting and building.  In 1544 he removed to Plaiee iy, Platte eounty,
| Missouri, to reside there while engaged in the construction of o Lridge aeros

the Platie river, for which he wes conteactor; and while there oecurred the
| Birth of the subject of thissketch, Joseph W. Mercer, on the %5th of February,

1845, When about a year old, hi fther moved back o Jackson coun and
settled on a farm ten miles south of Independence.  Mr. Mercer received his
primary education in the comman schools of the county, and ot the age of
thirteen was sent to Chapel Hill College, in Lafayetie connty, then a flourish-

siding in fourding the West Fuck Church, he was mainly ]
buildimg the * Ol Stone Chopel ™ in which the West Fork congregation wor-
years, and which was one of the first churches built fn that
dge Brooking was Moderator of
nent in the affairs of the

shipped for many
part of Jackson county.  For many years Ju
the Blue River Haptist Association,
denoumination in this part of Misson
Heptember, 1817, to Permelia Brooking, of Scott connty, Ken "
Jume ot THAG
connty, Kentucl

Juidge was the

eonnty for lis many good (afivies a8 a eitizen, and he left behind_him the re-
cond of o g uselinl wian. LEis death secnrred on the S0th of November,
1857, There were eight childeen, of whom only two are now g; Henry

. Brooking, nud Seremn M, the wife of Logan Pendleton.

CAPTAIN HENRY ¢ BROOKING

waa born in Seott county, Kentucky, April 2dth, 1832, He was sbout six
vears old when he came with his fathe Missnuri.  In May, 1849, when just
past seventeen, he sarted among the earlivst emigrants to Californin.
five years on fhe For three yeara and a half he was winin

1d, principally ierra Nevadn mountuin region, bt traversing at dif-
erent tinies all the gobd ficlds of Californin,  For the last year of his stay he
war engnged in selling good=. e reached Jackson county on his return on
the Hth of June, 18534, He remained in the county till the breaking ot of
the War of the Rebellion, when he enlisted in the Confederate army.  Te was

tin Col, Martin's regiment of cavalry, Gen, Raines' Brigade, Missonri
i u the regular Confederate service became a
i !

e o Gron. Parsons' Brigade, Price’s army.
b the e e Trans-Mississippt department of the
nnﬁ( tok part in nearly every battle of importance fooght west

He was elected Fird Licutenant of Company A, 16th
at the time of the organization of the company | was pro-
i Diecember, 1862, and held that rank till the conclusion of

Fie wos severely woundel at Prairie Grove, Arkansas, in December,
I fiur & momth or more luy in the hospital.  After the surrender he re-
mained in Texas and Louisiana till the fall of 1866, and then returned to
Jackson tounty, where he ocenpies the old farm which his father originally
settled.  He was mareied June 30th, 1868, 1o Miss Vyra Laws, danghter of
Alfred Laws, of Jackson county.

GEORGE 8 HEDGESR
Tk Helges family s of English origin, and the sulject of this sketeh
traces his ancestry back to Sir Charles [ﬁ\dgw, his great, great, great-grand-
futher, who was an Fuglisl 'i;hreu] i Ly in the first quarter
of the eighteenth century, This Sir Uharles Hedges was greatly noticed by
the king, and was entrusted with many responsible and Tuerative positions by

nml Amgust 15th, 1833, to Frances Herwdon, ailssorul' Seott |

He was |

ing ed | institution wnder the care of the Cumberlaml Freshyterian
Chuoreh.

He was a student at thia college for three yeurs, and was in the Institntion
at the time of the brenking out of the war. At this period he wos sixtecn
years of age, bt mptly enlisted, in June, 1861, in Captain Windsor's
company raised in Lafayette connty. His company waa attached to General
Price’s division, The regiment on entering the regular Confederate service,
was known as the 10th Missouri cavalry, and was commandisd by Uol. Emmet
| MeDonald, and afierward by Col, Langhther. The subject of this sketch hod
enlisted as private, was promoted to third sergeant, and so served in the ranks
ill the battle of Pine Bloff, in Arkanses, on the 25th of October, 1563, where
he received a severe wound in the right arm from & Sharp’s rifle ball,  Afer
untfering from the woand about eight weeks it was founi neeessary to ampa-
tate the arm, and when he was ready o take the field again it was with the foss
| of this Important member. He was appointed post-commissary with the rank

of captain, andserved in that capacity at different points in the Trans-Misais-
eippi dep of the O army, principall; Ark { Texas,
till the close of the war.

In the snmimer of 1865, the Confederate canse having been abandoned, he
returnd to Jackson county with one arm and the marks of hard sery
Druring part of the vears 1867 and 1868 he attenided Jones' Commercial Col-
lege in Bt. Louis, and subsequently it school for one session in Jackson
county.  In 1869 he established himsel§ in the real estate and insurance basi-
ness at Independence, which he carried on up to the time of his election as
county treasurer, I 1571 he was chosen o member of the ity eouncil of In-
dependence, and served one vear in that position.  November, 1872, he wua
elected county treasurer, and while serving in that office received the nomi-
nation, at the hands of the state Dy ion, for atate of
Missonri, At the time of receiviog this nomination he was only twenty-nine
vears of age, and on his election in November, 1874, was the youngest man
ever elected to a state office in Missonri. The duties of his respon:ﬁ‘le posi-
tion at Jefferson city he discharged in o manner satisfetory to the people of
| the state, and on the conclusion of bis term he returned to Todepenlence,

where he iz now connected with the banking firm of Erown, Hughes & Co.

His marriage oconrred in May, 1870, to Miss Lanra (ireene, of Juckson

county. Tn politics he has always been a Demoerat, and s invariably sup-

ported the pri o= and eandidates of that party. He is known as a nan

| tirm and decided in his convietions, thongh liberal in his sentiments, and has

Leen thoroughly identified with (he interests of the eounty, of which he is one
of the most distingnished citizens

HON. D. 8. TWITCHELL,
was born in 1834, in the hip of Scio, Washi connty,
was ed d b the Michi Htate University, and gradusted in the Law De-

He

which he becnme weadthy, 1o died sbout the year 1732,

The family wn=_repres 1 in the next ion by Joseph Hedges who
embgrated from England o America some time peioe to the year 1732, and it is
thonght settled in Frederick county, M which the home of the
Family for severn] generations,
year 1740, and his =on Charles E
ject of this biography.

was the great-grandfather of the aub-
Ilis =0 in tien was Joseph Hedges who emigrated

from Frederick county, Marylaml, at an carly day to Kentucky, and settled on

Hed

Strode’s ereek in Benrbon coanty.  Jonas the father of George S,
Hedges, was horn in Prederick county, M nd was not yer grown at
the of the removal of the fumily ky. He married Nancy
Shortridge, and the second of seven children by this marrisge was George 5.
Hedges. It is important to retain the particalars in regard to the descent of
the family for the reason that there i pgland a large fortune belony
ing to the Hedges Bunily, amd awniting any heirs whose linesl descent can
elearly establishel.

G exlges was born aboul ten miles from Paris in the neighborhood
of Nort Alatewn, Hourbon connty, Kentneky, on the 1%h of -February.
1561, He guined an edueation in the ordinary subseription schools of Ken-

tucky which, however, in that lueality were of a good character for that day
and time.  April 11th, 1857, he was married o Martha Gaitskill, of Clark
ty, Heninek X in September, 1339, and emigrated to
sird comi g . and settling three or four miles
henst of Independence, icinity till 1856, and then
el to Johnson county, Missouri, where he
wpring of 1308 he renovesd from Johnson eounty back to Juckson and bought
his present farn south of Hickman's mill.  This farm, which lies in section
2 hip 47, range 31, is a fine and valoable property, and s sitoated jn

that time to the t, and has been o strong ad of the p
“he party of Jegmn and Jackson, to whiugh have belonged many of the
st and most illostrions statesmen of the Republic.
“dipgt elpetion as member of the county court occeorred in 1842, and he

the midst of a5 beautiful and fertile an agricultural region as there is in Jack-
i som county.  Me. Hedges has been cmployed in general farming and stock
rulaing.
|

ul,
weph edges died in Marvland in the |

|

| partment, with its first-cluss in 1361, For the period of four years, he prace
tieerd his profession at Ann Arbor, during which time he was elected 1o the
office of Crrenit Conet Commissioner and Prosecuting Attorney, for Washiennw
county of same state, Tn May, 1863, he remov
where he now resides and practices law in the Conrts of Missouri amd Kan-as,
In 1868, he was Attorney and Uonnselor for Kunsas City, In 1872 and 1875,
he was the Republican nominee for Congress, in the Sth congressional district
of Missouri, and in 1874, he received the nomination for the office of Attorney
General, on the People's ticket for the state.  The sulject of this brief biographi-
cul gketeh, i4 a man of decided literary mind and culture, nod as a spenker in
conurt or on the rostrum, I.»?_ulu superior in Western Misouri.

with his family to Kansss Ciiy,

‘ FIELDING H. LANE. ¢
‘Tuts gentleman, one of the oldest and best citizens of Brooking township,
was born in Clark eounty, Kentocky, December 25th, 1811, His ancestors
wers originally from mini-, whenee they moved to North Carcling, and
that state emigi al an early period to Kentucky where they were
amaong the first settlers.  James Lane, ‘his father, was & soldier in the war of
1812, wnid his mother's maiden name was Elizabeth Togle,  Fielding H. Lane
was the oldest of o family comprising seven children.  Hia oppartunities of
ining an education were confined to the old-fishioned subseription schoals
which the bova and girls of Kentucky attended fifty years ago.  The sehool-
honses were built of logs, and split-log benches included aboot all the scanty
furniture of the interior ; but these schools, lmmble as they were, formed the
only means of education to a large class of men who would do eeedit to any

state.
When about eilween he began trding in stock, ete., going to South Caro-
Tina, and also making several trips to New Orleans. He was married in the
| ﬁw 1833 to Eliaubm Larimore, who was born and raised in Madison county,
| entucky. After this event he engaged in furming in Clark county, Ken-




30

tucky, where he resided G 1839 ; the year of his enigration o
settlid at onee in what is now Brooking townsh ackson ey
pring of 1840 bought land in section 31, town 4.7 Me b= aill
:ila owner of the land which be first purchased, and atill resides on the same
i He first hotight 180 aeres, and now i the proprictor of 678 acres, all
y in the neighborhood where he resides.  Mr. and Mrs 1 e five
childeen living, viz.: Willinm, the oldest son, whe is married and i= faeming
in Clay eounty ; James ng in Brooking townahip ; Fielding E., Sural and
datn £, the Tast three =till rosiding at home,

Mr. Lane was formecly an old line Whig in tw.]ili--a as were most of the
old residents of Kentucky fn the days of the Whig and Democraie parties
presidential election of 1852 he cast his fiest vote for pro |
comtinmel (o vote the Whig ticket ns Jung as that party was in active existenve,
casting his lnst Whig vote for Bell and Everett m 1860, Sinee the war he
hns acted with the Democrats.  He bas vever aspired to public ikmil. .
and has been rather content with the quict of private life. s time b been
el with the management of his farm, and in attending o his own
i He is well known o= a farmer and stock raiser, aml for the
pubilic spirit he has ifested in the ad of the sgricultuml inter-
eets of Jackson county.  He president of the Jackson County Agri-
enltural and Mechanienl Associntion, which for o sumber of years el its
snnnnl affairs at Independence, and in that position was efficient in seearing
ite guceess.  He is now one of the ollest residents of Brooking Iuwlhhir. and
no one has barne a better veputation a2 a good citizen swl worthy member of
the community.

Tt

section.
Iy

DIt I. A, BRYANT.

The Brvast, o leading physician of the southwestern part of Jackson connly,
i w ntive of Jessamine county, Kentncky, and was born Octolier 15th =
His uncestors were originally from Virginis, and were nmong the earfiest se
tlers of Keniu Revant's Station,” a prowinent point of interest in the
pivueer hist wacky, was s ealled from a meniber of the Bryant
family who was o comrsde of Boone and the other fint gecupants of * the
durk nod blosdy ground,”

The =ubject of this biography was the
children. e was mised in Jessumine o
c-one vears of age.  His Eogl

youngest ron of o family of twelve
ity, Kentueky, and lived there
¥ weation fe receiviad prineipadly a
Bacon College, st Harrodsborg in his native state. - When seventeen he begun
the study of medicine with bis brother, Dr. John Bryant, now a physician of
Independence, but who was then practicing medicine in Kentueky. He ai-
tended his first eonrse of mdical leetures at the old Transylvania Tniversity
at Lexingion, Kentncky, and completed his medieal education at Lonisville,
after the Transylvania University was removed to Lo le and etablished
there under the nume of the Kentueky School of Medicine, He received his
diplonin in the spring of 1850, wod soon after lis graduation he eame 1o Jack-
son pounty, Misouri,

He locatesd first at Independence, and there began practice.  Bemnining at
the connty-sent (il 1833, he then settled in the neighborhood of Lees Summit.
In 1458 he removed to Hickman's mill, and has since beeu practicing medicine
in that locality.  His first marringe wos to Miss Sarah Neet, of Independence,
in June, 1851, She died in May, 1852, He was married the second time in

#53, o Miss Sarad C. Bmart, whose death ocew in 1857, HMis pre-
sent wile was formerly Miss Caroline Eaton, of Independence, amd the mar-
riage took place in the !ilr-l of 18528, He has theee children living, vie.:
James A, Anna 8., and rl{l‘i L. He hos always been a Democrat, though
lie comes from a Whig ancestry.  He sustaing an excellent reputation as a
conscientions and careful physician, and bis time bas been elosely devoted to
the pursnit of his profesion. When the fumous * Order, No. 117 wis Bsted
in 1863, during the war, he took his fumily and went to Carson. Nevada, and
from there proceeded to California.  He returned by steimer to New York,
and in the spring of 1560 reached Jackson county where he resumed bis pro-
fessional practice in the zame vicinity in which he resided previons o the war.

J. B. ANDERSON.

AxuoNG the enterprising citizens of the eounty who have moved in since
the war ia Mr. J. 5. Anderson, of Washington township. Tle was born in
Belmont county, Ohio, August 27th, 1314, His ancestors were from Lancaster
county, Penpsylvania, from which locality his grandfather emigrated o Ohio
a few years after the opening of the present centory,  His futher, Joshua O,
"Ih I was born in Pennsylvania, bot was married after his removal to
Crhio.

Mr. Anderson was raised on a farm in Belmont county. December
1847, he was married to Sosan Magee, of Belmont county, Ohio, whose
cestors were from Kentucky.  August, 1847, he began merchandizing ai Bel-
laire, Ohio, and was & proprietor of a storein that town till the year 1859, In
1854 he was elected sheriff of Belmont county, and filled that position for three
years.  From 1859 tl] 1863 he was enwl in the paper manufacturing besi-
ness at Wheeling, West inia, and at West Wheeling, opposite on the Chio
wide of the river, a short distance below Bellaire. At the death of his parents
in 1563 he purchased the interest of the other heir, ad moved oo the old
home farm which he conducted il the time of his removal to Missouri.

At the conclusion of the war of the rebellion he determined to remove to
i i.  In the fall of 1565 he bought his present farm, situated in s

7, range 33, and commenced the erection of boildings and the
rovemient of the property.  He moved his family 10 Jackson
u November, 1566, but rem'tl’al in Independence from that date till
March, 1865, and while living there conducted a store for the sale of agri-
enltural implements, seeds, &e. Since March, 1868, he has resided on his
farm, and has been one of the enterprising and progressive citizens of Wash-

I principles he has always been s Demoerat, and was brooght
up o firm believer in the doctrines of that time-hovored pariy.  Though
strangly urged by nerous friends to accept public position, he has led 1§e
life of & private citizen since residing in Mirsonri. Il farm is sitnated in
the midst of one of the finest and fairest agricultural districts in Missoord,
and he has een buslly engaged in ite improvement. Ho has assisted mn-
terially in the llwek?lmml and progress of his part of the county, and has
lent bis influence in hehalf of every messure caleolated to forward its mornl
and muterial growth, He has interested himself in the builiing of schools, &e.,
and i rt s o type of that class of cilizens who are most infloential in de-
veloping, improving and bnilding up o commtry.

DR. J. W. STARNES.

D, Sranses, now practicing medicine at Mecklin, was born at Frankiort,
Kentueky, May 29, 1838, His father, Henry T. Starnes, wasa native of
SBouth Caroling, was married there, and afterward moved to Kentocky, At
the age of twelve the uﬁm of this sketch left Kentucky, and subsequently
located at Maryville, Nodaway county, Missouri, After spending two vears
at eollege he returned to Maryville in the spring of 1358, and began the stody
of medicine.  The next fall e entered the St Louis Medical College, from
which he graduated in the epring of 1859,  1le at once the practice of
his fon ot Maryville. In July, 1361, he enlisted in the 35th Misouri

ment in the Union army, and was wustensd in s hospital stewand; De-
cember, 1862, he wae promoted 1o nssistnnt-sn of the same regiment, and
during the remainder of his three years’ term of service served in that capacity.
He was emmluyed in the rtment of the Gulf, and ook part in twenty-
seven general engagements, including among others the batiles of Belmont,
Helenn, Arkansas; and Franklin, Tenmessee.  He was mnstered out in July,
1865, and returned to Maryville, and the following September loeated at
Mecklin, in Jackson county, where he has since practiced his profession.  His
profssional attainments are of a high onder, and he received o al of honor
for the ability and fithfulness with which he discharged his duties as surgeon
in the army. He was married on the 20th of April, 1366, to Mis Sue Steele,
daughter n{ Alexander Steele, of Mecklin

SKETCHES OF CITIZENS OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURL

BRITTON M. CAPELL.

Birros M. Carer, one of the oldest wettlers now i
township, was born in Richmom! eonoty, North Carolin 8,
In the spring of 1815, he emigrated his father to Kentucky, and settled
Dhevember 1 34 A
Mr. Capell moved o Si
Ben moved to Jackamn cou

0, where he hos sin

Wi 9 ar townslip who were living
wifie died on the 12th of September, 1871, e has six ol
= John O, Trusten Polk, Bennie, Susan, wife of William K
a1, who married J ri His children are all
l'uuulr). Mr. Capell las been o stanneh Democrat in pol
weeriher of that garty in the connty in which he lived in Kent
v every one clse wos o Whig. He cast his fiest vote for Pre
1 Jacksen in 1852, und voted for every Demecratic cd
the Presidency =i Luding Tilden in 1876, Ever since 1533,
u member of the Methodist church, and i= a citizen whe stands well in the
vommnnity, sl bas borne a blameless reputation os o good neighbor and an
Tonest man,

Toe Bived rill |
o seytiion

ISAAC PEACE.

one of the old residents of Fort Chage lo-u:d:ir. was horn
« wort, Bhode Islamd, October 14th, 1506 The family from
i b ie descendid e originally feom the island of Barbadoes, nod on
rating o the Uniteil States settlal at Charliton, South Carolina.  His
father, Joseph Peace, practicel Jaw in South Caroline, and arried Anpa
Maria Bodhall, who belonged o oan old South Caroling fumily,  While his
parents were tempornrily residing at Newport, Ehode Ishind, then as now a
celebrted watering-place amd senside resort, Isane Peace, the subject of this

Titez gentleman,
in the city of N
|

w
el

s father took up his neidence in Phil-
adelphia, and Ii g he enjoyment of his wealth, ving
amased a considerable fortune.  The subject of this biography obtained his
wduention in the schools of Philadelphia, and for a while attended the Uni-
versity of Pennsylvania. When abont twenty he entered the counting-room
of & Philadelphin merchant, John U Smith, and at the end of & pear was sent
as snperearge to Chi After four or five montha in that country, during
which he had ample opportunity of dulving the character and habits of the |
weople, he returned to America, e continued to reside in Philadelphia till
y s wes 1linods, |
bt after hunting three or four wonths oo the Plains he setthed in Jackson
county, Missouri, and in 1837 took charge of the Blue Mills, in Fort Owage
township. At that time the Blue Mills was a prominent business institation,
und wae widely known throughout the cou t was & noted point in the
early history of Jackson eounty.  Mr. Peaca waa connected with the Blue
Millz for about twenty-thres or twenty-four years.  He was married shout the
year 1840, to Caroling, the eldest danghter of Michael Ri Her father was |
 mative of England, but Mrs Peace was born in Saline county, Missourd, and
at a very early duy removed o Juckson coonty.  Her death ovcurred aboot
the vear 1565,
A couple of years after his marriage he bought the furm on wlich e now
range 81, He now owns between S00 and
280 of which lies in his home farm,  This |
g though he can scarcely enll hi
ting has alw

Following thi

18506, ol then coneluded 10 come West,  His primary destina

Tivis, in seetion 234, of townsh
W aeres of lund in the con
farm Mr. Pesce has been n
practical farmer, amd has done little manual labor.
a favorite pursait, and as lost no apportunity
@ has five children, whose names are Williom R, Geonge 5
on 5., Anua M., nnd Mary E. The oldest is married anid the others
g at ho He has never taken an active interest in polities.  His
father was a prominent Whig in the old days of the Whig and De i
parties, and in this respect he followed in the footsteps of his fther.
vote for President he cast for John Quiney Adams in 1824, Laterly he has
voted the Democratic tickel.  Mr. Peace is now one of the old and respectesd
residents of Fort Osage township,  His Tife has been that of a private eitizen,
mnd with the exception of acting as treasurer of his township, the only pablic
position he hos held was that "P’ postmaster at Blue Mills years ago, soon after
he came to the county.  The howse in which e now lives was built in 1842 or
1843, and was ot the time the best b he county. A sketch of it is
shown wmong the lithographic illustrations to this work.

I L WALLINGFORD.

M. Wartisarokn, one of the substantial farmers of Washington town-
ship, ia a native Missourian, and wis born in Platte county, February 24th,
1841, His father, William P. Wallingford, was born in Mason county, Ken
fucky, and moved o Missouri in 1837, and was one of the earliest settlers of
the Platte Purchase, moving in, soon afier that county was purchased from the
Tudians and o) up to the wl widents,  He settled near Weston in
Platte county. The sibject of this biography lived in Plate connty till 15854,
amed then moved with his father to Pike county, Missouri, where the family re-
sided till 1858, when they returned to Platte county.  When alout seventeen
Mr. Wallingford went into a store at De Kall in lfhwlmmu connty, sl after-
warl was employed in the mercantile business al the game place with his
father. He was marrisd in May, 1865, to Miss Bettic Clastey, of Bochanan
county, Missouri. e came to Jackson eounty first in 1867, and for_ one vear
was living in Kansas cit; When he went to fFarming he located in Washing-
ton township, Jackson county, where he resided ona farm of 200 acres and
owns additional land in the county.  He has been employed in geoeral farm-
ing and stock raising. In pol fes he has always been a Demoerat, and has
acted with that party from the time he had any opinions of his own_on pe
enl sbjects, i
of Washi

-
ough still & young man he is known us an enterpricing citizen
b ipy el ke aml progressive farmer,

DE. JOHN D. WOOD.

D Woan, who, sinee 1806, has been practicing medicine at Pink Hill, was
born ol rmised in the adjoining county of Lafavette.  His grandfather, John
Woed, was a Virginian, who ot an early period emigrated to Tennessce and
was one of the pioneer settlers of that sate, He | there at a time when
the white residents of Tennessee wora compelled to live in forts for protection
against the Indigne, who were both numerons and frequently  hostile to the
white settlers.  In one of these engagements with the savages he received o
wiiind which necessitated the amputation of one of his limbs so that he ear-
ried to his grave this memento of the perilows times which sorronnded the
early settlers of Tennessce. Tsane H, Wood, the father of the subject of thi
sketeh, was born in Tennessee and warried Mary B, Satterfield.  In the year
1838 the family noved from Sumnper county, Tennesee, to Missonri, settling
in the southern part of Lafayette county. ~ The name of Isaae H, Wood s
familiar to many residents of Jackson comty s being a leading citizen of the
neighboring county of Lafaye He was formerly a Whig, ot since the dis
solution of the Whig organization has been & Demoerat, aml has been con-
epicnonsly identified with the public interests of Lofayette eoity. i
to the war he served as State &mw, representing the distriet in whic
fayette county was at that time embraced.  He vecupied other public positions,
i #till Wying in Lafayette county on the farn which he originally settled.
he recond zg nine childeen of Taaae H. and Mary B Wood, was John T
Wood, born in Lafayette county, Missuri, on the 15th of Fi 41
He was raised in his native county where alse he received a
hix edncation,  He attended Chapel Hill College, an institation in active ope-
ration, and sitnated in the vieinity of his own home.  He afterwond was 5
student in the Masonie College at Lexington, and for fifteen months attended |
the sessions of Central College at Fayette, in Howard county,  In the year |
1962, when about twenty-one vears of age, he began the study of medicine |
with Dr. A, B, Hereford, at that period an old physician in Lafuyette connty. |
Dir. Wood, after securing a tharongh prep v knowledge of his prof

| Texas,

| present, alihongh while

- ainee been en

entered the M2 Louis Medieal College in the fall of 1863, from  which he
gradunted in the spring of 1865, After his graduation he entered into a part-
nership with Tie. Herefond, his former g r, and 1 the practice
of his profession at Mount Hope, in Lafsyetie county.
ng in that loeality abont s year, on the Tth of April, 1566, he be-
ame a resident of Pink Hill, in Jnckson county, where e has since been oc-
cupiend with his fessional duthes,  The nriuh‘hm]:wl of Pink Hill lus af-
Tardad Dr.a for o large practice, and hiz excellent med ini
with an encrgetic charge of his labors, hns enabled
ol suceess in his profission.  On the Sl of March, 1572, he was o i
< Jennie 17, Wood, daughter of Robert I Wood,  She was born in La-
fayette connty, but when she wus o child hee parents moved to the neighbor-
ink Hill, Jackson county, where M. Wood was living at the time
age. o polities, Dr, Wood has always been u Demgerat, and as
zem he has been enterprising, public-apirited and progressive.  He has
| identified with erests of his part of the connty, and has
sood well the test of professional o faam, sl ke all men of solid o Lo
real aitminments is popular where be s best known.  He las been o d
with the Masonic fmternity for a number of years, and is o member of Chris-
tian Lodge, No. 392 A, Foand A, M., at Pink Ll with which be hos been
identified from the time of its establishment.  We give a place for this sketch
of Tre. Wood as arepresentative man nmong the dang of Jackson county
—u class which numbers among its members many able snd worthy gentle-
men,

ROBERT DANIEL.

Rowent Dasien, now one of the ollest settlers of Blue townahip,
in Middlesex ¢ v, Virginia, April Toth, 1768, His futher, whose name was
alzo Robert Dia October of the same year, and in 1512, when the
anbiject ol this raphy was about fourteen, his mother moved from Virginia
to Montgomery connty, Kentueky. In that part of the state Mr. Daniel grow
o manhood, “The chibiren of that day attended the old-Fashioned subseription
sehuols, lield in log school-houses, and enjoyed poor educational dlvantages in
ecmirest with the youth of the |l|mwn{ generation,  Mr. Daniel woes hrmlg]lt

i

B2, b was married to Catharine Hanline,
H, in M

g v connty, Kentueky. Her
and was one of the earlict pioneers of Ken-
I Boone.

North Carolina,
tucky, emigrating to the state with Lian
After his marriage e went to farming on ffty acres of land in Montgomery
eotinty, Kentucky, and resided there Gl 18505, when he made up his minl to
frate to Missouri.  He arri in Jackson county in the fall of 1836, and
settled whens he now lives on section ip 0, raoge 31, Beveral
ety hud been made in ime, but of those who
were living in that immediate part of the county when Mr, Dapiel came oll
are now gooe, aml be i= the only survivor.  With the exeeption of a period
when he was compelled to leave during the time of the war he has continued
to reside on the same farm where he originally settled.  The home farm com-
prises &35 acres of land, and he ownse an additional 100 acres at a distance of
about two miles. 1 Mre. Daaniel have had cight ehildren ; three boys,
Urperton, Tabes rt died in Kentucky, The five children now living
are Susan, the wife Eobert, who is living nenr Sherman,
i furming there; Catharine, who nisrried F
Mize; Jesse, who is forming in the Six Mile; and Julia, the wife of Willin
Anderson,  All are living in Jackson connty with the exception of Robert,
who residies in Texas.

Mer. Daniel i= one of the oldest Democruts in the county, amd bas never bes
longesd 1o sny er The first vode he ever cast President was for
Gen. Juckson, ticket from that time to the
Hived in Kentocky he resided in o distdel of country
where the Whigs were thick and Democrats were somewhat scarcer than they
wre now to be found in Missonri, e lns, however, taken no active part in
polities, and his time has been closely dovotal to his farming operations.  He
s Borne the reputation of an honest citizen, aml is o man who has alwiys
stoml high in the estimation of the community. is wife is still living, amd
Mr. and Mes. Daniel have per ivedl together longer than any other couple
now resdding in Jackson county,  They were warried in 1820, fifty-seven
wonrs g, aned having passed tirough the prime and vigor of life together are
now spemling their declining years in peace.

JACOB BWEANEY.

M. Sweasey was born in Summit county, Ohio, December Slst, 1824 Tn
the vear 1836 his father moved with the family to Ray county, Misouri, Mr.
Sweaney lived in Hay aty till twenty years of nge, and then went to St
Laouis where he went (o school, and for a short time was employed as clerk in
 hardware store,  In the year 1848, he removed to Quincy, Tlinois, where
he pursued the stady of law which be had begun in S Lonks. He was ad-
mitted to the Qo bar in the vear 1850, and was principally employed in
the practice of law ut Quiney tll 1368, While a resident of (Ju Tie ulso
ﬁll-:s varfous poblic offices among them, that of tanty commissioner for
seventeen yeurs.  January, 1863, he removed to Kansas City, and the follow-
ing spring to his present farm in section ip 48, mnge 53 He has
il in fvrming, and bas ha with the practice of his
profession. [n polivics he has always been s Democrat.  He has been twice
warried, first in 1854 to Martha Matthews of Plymouath, Ulinois, whose death
oocurred in June, 1878, His present wife was formerly Lydia M. Ganlt, of
Adums county, Ulinois.

J. M. HAVRON.

Mit. Haveox, now a citizen of Washington towuship, has been a resident
of the county sinee the vear 1 imn mative of Fast Tennessee, and was
in K iy, Decem! The family from which he is
b nriging, and settled in Tennessee at an early period in the
Ti= father's nume was Henry H. Havrou, and bis
mother's mabden neme Aley Searbrough.  His mother’s ancestors were from
Vi When the subject of this sketch was about sixtesn years of age. he
left Tennessee and wﬂlum Tndinna, firt locating in Monroe county and af-
terwands in Lawrence, Ilis wlueation was partly received in the State Uni-
versity at Bloomington, Indiana. Az soon s he grew up he engaged in vari-
ous business enterprises.  He shipped produce by flatl down the White,
Wabash, Olior and Mississippi rivers to New (rleans —at that time a |!‘nurmul
which wis much fullowed by enterprising men, and whie erally pro-
ductive of lnerative rsults. Mr. Havron abso, to a limited extent tanght school,
He took an active interest in public affairs, and for foor years was County”
Auditor of Lawrence connty, [ndiana,

In June, 1863, occurred his marriage to Mary L. Miller, the danghter of
Charles amd Elizaleth Mi then fiving in Lawrenee county, Indiana, but
now residing in Washi township, Jackson county, Missourl. Mr, Hay-
ron continned 1o live in Indiana till the spring of 1863, and then removed to
Missouri, andl located near Tipton in Monitean county, where he continued 10
i 1 1568, nnd then came to Jackson county and settled where he now
section 12, township 47, range 33, He has been farming since his

n this state, [n politics he was firt 8 Whig, and cast his first vote
for President for H Clay in the exciting and orable nampa:rn of
1344, He remuined o Whig as lang ns that party was in existence, and and
u deleggate to the Nationnl Convention of 1860, which nominated Bell and
Everett, whom he supported in the impertant eontest of that year. Since was
war he hos acted with the Democracy.  [n 1876, his friends " brought forward
pame us 3 candidate for the State Senate, and he is recognized s one of
the representative citizens of the sonth-west part of the county.

o
descendil is of |
history of that atate.

DR. A. B. SPRUILL.

D Seaviny, one of the leading physicians of Jackson county, now practie-
ing in Kansas City, but formerly located in the southwestern of the county,

| was born in Pickens connty, Alabama, June 11th, 1824. l"l'r;u fwmily from




